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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI BRAHM DUTT):
(a)  No, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Does not arise in view of reply to part
(a)  above.

Over stay of former Crairman of GAIL in the Guest House

1784. SHRI P. N. SUKUL: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the former Chairman of the Gas Authority of India Limited stayed for more than a year in a Guest House of the GAIL in South Delhi at a concessio nal rate of Rs. 10 per day, with three or more air conditioned rooms under his occupation; and, .
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(b) if so, what were the reasons for allowing him to stay in the guest house at concessional rates for so long?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI BRAHM DUTT). (a) and (b) In tbe absence of a suitable residential accommodation, Shri H. S. Cheema, the former Chairman and Managing Director of Gas Authority of India Limited stayed in the transit Accommodation, hired by GAIL at D-
27, South Extension, New Delhi, on a payment of Rs. 10/. per day. Shri/Cheema was permitted to stay in the Transit Accommodation upto 30-9-85. As Shri Cheema'g stay in the Transit Accommodation got extended beyond 30. 9-1985, it was decided to recover rent at the rate of 10 per cent of his pay w. e. f. 1-10-1985 till 23. 3-1986, whan he
shifted ot the house provided by GAIL.
During the above period he was not allowed any house rent allowance.

Refund of advance money by M/s. Lohia
Machines Ltd.

1795. SHRI RAFIQUE ALAM: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that M/s. Lohia Machines Ltd. Kanpur has failed to repay the advance monoy to several parties who have booked the Vespa XE scooters and have applied for refund of the regis tration deposit;

(b) whether several affected par ties have urged the Central Govern ment to intervene in the matter;

(C) if) so, whether Government propose to direct the M/s. Lohia Machines Ltd. Kanpur to refund the advance, money to the desirous parties; and

